
WSCF Laboratory 

PO Box 1000 S3-30 

Richland, WA 99352 

(509) 373-7005 

(509) 372-0456 

Memorandum 

To: Michael Neely 
CH2M-HILL PRC 

RECEIVED JANUARY 06, 2010 

PO Box 1600 
Richland, WA 99352 

From: WSCF Laboratory 

WSCF Analytical Chemistry 

CC: 

Subject: FINAL RESULT FOR SAMPLE DELIVERY GROUP WSCF91838 

Reference: (1) SOW, Mod 2, #36587, Release 3 

0086618 

Date: January 5, 2010 

(2) HNF-SD-CD-QAPP-017, Rev 9, Waste Sampling & Characterization Facility Quality Assurance Plan 

This letter contains the following information for sample delivery group WSCF91838 

* Cover Sheet (Attachment 1) 

* Narrative (Attachment 2) 

* Analytical Results (Attachment 3) 

* Sample Receipt Information (Attachment 4) 

Electronically signed by Markus Stauffer 

For Lab Manager 
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WSCF SAF Number Cross Reference 

Group# 
Data Deliverable Date 

WSCF91838 
02/12/10 

SAF# Sample ID Sample# 

F10-013 B22RY0 91838001 

January 05, 2010 20 :01 :16 

Matrix Sampled 

WATER 12/29/09 
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Received 

12/29/09 
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ATTACHMENT 2 

NARRATIVE 

Consisting of 3 pages 
Including cover page 
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Narrative--------------------------------

fotroductio11 

/\t1achmtnt 2 
N:irraffre 

WSCf918.38 

Ooi:: {.!) $&.ORP :;ampk was rl--cdvcd at the WSCf L;i.bnr;itory or: Dcc.cm.bcr 29, ~.009. The 
sampk was nna ly:.:cd fort~ analyrns indicutcd .on the ,1ttach0d copy 01'1hc chain ofcusl.o<ly 
(COO form in.nccordancc with !he 5t,~r;:·me11t (flVork (,\'() IYi , Afodij1calion N<,. Jto ,{~rtT1ru:nl 
36387. &,foas<! 3. "FH .WS(F A,Y.41.YT!CA.f., .\Fl?F!CfSFOR GUO{ 'NDIV41FR." 

fl;e 1u1T11t.ivc (A11~chrne11t 2) ·will mklrcl-s sampk diarm:tcri$l~!'s, i11mlysc:;; rl'{Jl.l-3tcd and gcm:rnl 
i1Jformation in pcrforn::.:ncc of!hc nua!ytical methods. A Dnta Summ.1ry R(:pon (Attachment 3) 
itldmks nnalytka1 rt~~ulis. n. comment report dcmiUng method ubnorma!ities, t,mtntivcly :i<fonti:fkd 
pc~ks if apµlidihk , method rdctcnccs, nnd Lnb()tatl)ty QC informallon as applicable. Copies of 
lhc ch'1ill () f i:ustody :wd s;unple rcccipl doc1nncntat icrn an; indndcd a& Attn.:hmcrn 4. 

It shouid b.: t1(>ted ·11J.it foo attached.c.hain 1i f cu&iody was stamped ··tCED'' by th~ WSC:F 
Lul><mitory Sampk Cu~todian durinf! sample receiving, lndic.1ting the pn::;enc::.c otkc in the 
tram.--port container. 

The following generic data qualifiilrs (i.c. , H, D; and J ) m-.<1y bi applicabklo this repo1t. as 
nppropri.i,tc 

• D.,. S11mpk rt~~ uhs with a co1)Ccniratioi1 greater than the \1DL but ks::. than the PQL arc 
13 !lagged (applies io inorg,rnic and wct d1t;in irnl analyses), 2.s appropriate , 

• D w Smnplc rcsuhs arc D nagged ir di lullon(s) l\'l.'l'C Tcqufred, as npprnpri::l.tc. 

• .J - Samplt r.:s1:.l1s \Vi!lt a .c(mccntrntio:n grcat:::r tllil:n the MDL bu t kss thail the PQL ,1rc J 
l:lagg.:J (;rpplic;; to organic m1aly;;cs). :rn .app.mpriat.c. 

A nalvtka l. Metli<11fologv f:or Retru ested An:111,,,;es 

Rcfor lo ivscr ;\:!e1/md N<'.feren-n.'.,\' Heporl. i.mg~ f.(ff a Cl)lllplcie list in~ ~,fapprnved analytirnl 
methods. 

C)rganic Co ni,11 ents 

VOA -- The .hold {ime rcquircmc11l for this unalysi~ was met. A 1\.:latrix Sµik:c. Matri~ Spike 
Duplicate, Bl:mk and Lalmmtory Control Sample wen: an.ilyzcd w:ith 1his tic.livery group, 
Analytka l Note($): 

• In il~ Analytc colunm ol\ilc ;\k(hod Blrink T<•Hil .l ,2-Dicnfmocibcoc i~ listed ody ns 
TotnL The C':\S nurnher 1s correct. 

All QC controls ~m: witl1in the c.:;ia.blishc<l limits. 

.l 
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Narrative--------------------- -------- ----

Attachment 2 
:Narratin~ 

WSCF9 l838 

\Vr:. ~i:n:i1y ihai this darn p:i.ckagc i5 in con1p!i:1nce with the SOW. both tcchnical1y and for 
CDmp ktcr1css, for other lhan the con<litions detailed '1-bove. Rekll~C of 1he data coma ind in 1his 
d~u;i. packaic k1;; lx-~n am11ori1cd by the A11al.yt1cal L.1bor,l!c1ry \fa.:iagcr { or &signet) and the 
Client Services repr.::;cntatiw as verified by dc1:mmic signatures shown on the \v'SCF 
ANAL YTrCAL RESllLTS REPORT. 

2 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Consisting of 11 pages 
Including cover page 
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WSCFANALYTICAL RESULTS REPORT 

Contract# 

Group# 

Report Date 

MOA-FH-CHPRC-2008 

WSCF91838 

January 5, 2010 

Analytical: Electronically signed by Markus Stauffer 

Client Services: Electronically signed by Richard Barker 

All radiochemistry results are reported on an "as received" basis. 

For 

CH2M Hill Plateau Remediation 

PO Box 1600 
Richland, WA 99352 

Attention: Michael Neely 

This information is intended for the use of the addressee only. If the reader of this report is not the intended recipient or is not authorized by the recipient to receive the report, you are hereby notified 
that any dissemination , distribution or copying of this report is strictly prohibited. If you have received this report in error, please notify WSCF Laboratory immediately by telephone at (509) 373-7020 or 
(509) 531-8004 . Information designation of this report is the responsibility of the customer. 
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Batch QC List 

Attention Michael Neely 
Department Organic, Volatiles 

QC Batch Analytical S# Type 
Batch 

80587 80588 1 BLANK 

80587 80588 2 LCS 

80587 80588 3 MS 

80587 80588 4 MSD 

80587 80588 9 SAMPLE 

January 05 , 2010 20:01 :01 

Sample# Client Sample# 

21416 BLANK 

21417 LCS 

21418 B22F57(91837001 MS) 

21 419 B22F57(91837001 MSD) 

91838001 822RY0 

Page 9 of 20 

Group# 

Original 

91837001 

91837001 

WSCF91838 

Test 

SW-846 82608 Volatiles, separate prep 

SW-846 82608 Volatiles, separate prep 

SW-846 82608 Volatiles, separate prep 

SW-846 82608 Volatiles, separate prep 

SW-846 82608 Volatiles, separate prep 

3004.1.1084.3 
Report ID: 91838 

Group# WSCF91838 



Method Reference 

Attention 
Department 

Michael Neely 
Organic, Volatiles 

Group# WSCF91838 

The results provided in this report were generated using the following WSCF Laboratory procedures . For your convenience , this table provides a listing of the regulatory, industry methods or HEIS 
methods that are referenced by each of these WSCF procedures . Please note that the most recent version of the regulatory or industry method is listed here even though WSCF procedure may reference 
an older version of the method . Also , a reference to a regulatory or industry method here does not necessarily indicate a verbatim implementation of that method . 

LA-523-455 Volatile Sample Analysis by SW-846 Method 82608 

EPA SW-846 80008 
EPASW-846 

HEIS 

82608 

8260_VOA_GCMS 

Determinative Chromographic Separations 
Volatile Organic Compounds by Gas Chromatography/Mass 
Spectrometry (GC/MS) 
Volatile Organic Compounds by Gas Chromatography/Mass 
Spectrometry (GC/MS) 

Note : A complete list of WSCF analytical procedures and reference regulatory or industry methods is available online at http://www7.rl.gov/rapidweb/AS-D0Uindex.cfm 
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WSCF Analytical Results Report 

Attention Michael Neely 
Group# WSCF91838 

Department Organic, Volatiles 

Sample# 91838001 Matrix WATER 

SAF# F10-013 Sampled 12/29/09 

Sample ID B22RY0 Received 12/29/09 

Test Performed GAS# Method RQ Result TP Err Units OF MDL PQL Analyzed 

: SW-846 82608 
18260 Prep 12/31/09 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 LA-523-455 u <1 ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 

Trichloroethene 79-01-6 LA-523-455 u <1 ug/L 1 1 5 12/31 /09 

Benzene 71-43-2 LA-523-455 u <1 ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 

Toluene 108-88-3 LA-523-455 u <1 ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 

Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 LA-523-455 u <1 ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 

1, 1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 LA-523-455 u <1 ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 LA-523-455 u <1 ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 

Styrene 100-42-5 LA-523-455 u <1 ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 

cis-1 ,3- 10061-01-5 LA-523-455 u <1 ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 
Dichloropropene 
trans-1,3- 10061-02-6 LA-523-455 u <1 ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 
Dichloropropene 
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 LA-523-455 u <1 ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 

Methyl isobutyl ketone 108-10-1 LA-523-455 u <1 ug/L 1 1 5 12/31 /09 

Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 LA-523-455 u <1 ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 

Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 LA-523-455 u <1 ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 

Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 LA-523-455 u <1 ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 

Total 1,2- 540-59-0 LA-523-455 u <1 ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 
Dichloroethene 

MDL= Minimum Detection B - Analyte was detected in both the BLANK and SAMPLE T - MS and/or MSD sample recovery outside contro l limits . 

RO = Result Qualifier D -Analyte was reported at a secondary diltution factor. U -Analyzed for but not detected above limiting criteria . 

TP Err= Total Propagated E - The calibration exceeds the calibration range (GC/MS). X,Y or Z - See comment detail and/or narrative. 

OF = Dilution Factor J - Analyte < lowest calibration but>= MDL. 
+ - Indicates more than nine qualifier N - Presumptive compound based on MS Library search . 
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WSCF Analytical Results Report 

Attention Michael Neely 
Group # WSCF91838 

Department Organic, Volatiles 

Sample# 91838001 Matrix WATER 

SAF# F10-01 3 Sampled 12/29/09 

Sample ID B22RY0 Received 12/29/09 

Test Performed CAS # Method RQ Result TP Err Units OF MDL PQL Analyzed 

Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 LA-523-455 u <1 ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 

2-Hexanone 591-78-6 LA-523-455 u <1 ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 

Acetone 67-64-1 LA-523-455 u <1 ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 

Chloroform 67-66-3 LA-523-455 u <1 ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 

1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 LA-523-455 u <1 ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 

Bromomethane 74-83-9 LA-523-455 u <1 ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 

Chloromethane 74-87-3 LA-523-455 u <1 ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 

Chloroethane 75-00-3 LA-523-455 u <1 ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 

Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 LA-523-455 u <1 ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 

Methylene chloride 75-09-2 LA-523-455 10 ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 

Carbon disu lfide 75-15-0 LA-523-455 u <1 ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 

Bromoform 75-25-2 LA-523-455 u <1 ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 

Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 LA-523-455 u <1 ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 

1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 LA-523-455 u <1 ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 

Methyl ethyl ketone 78-93-3 LA-523-455 u <1 ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 

1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 LA-523-455 u <1 ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 

1,1,2,2- 79-34-5 LA-523-455 u <1 ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 
Tetrachloroethane 
1-Butanol 71-36-3 LA-523-455 u <100 ug/L 1 100 500 12/31/09 

Tri chlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 LA-523-455 u <1 ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 

MDL= Minimum Detection B -Analyte was detected in both the BLANK and SAMPLE T - MS and/or MSD sample recovery outside control limits . 

RO = Result Qualifier D -Analyte was reported at a secondary di ltution factor. U -Analyzed for but not detected above limiting criteria . 

TP Err = Total Propagated E - The calibration exceeds the calibration range (GC/MS) . X ,Y or Z - See comment detail and/or narrative . 

OF = Dilution Factor J - Analyte < lowest calibratio n but>= MDL. 

+ - In dicates more than nine qualifier N - Presumptive compound based on MS Library search. 
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WSCF Analytical Results Report 

Attention Michael Neely 
Department Organic, Volatiles 

Sample# 91838001 

SAF# F10-013 

Sample ID 822RY0 

Test Performed GAS# Method RQ Result 

n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 LA-523-455 u <1 

trans-1 ,2- 156-60-5 LA-523-455 u <1 
Dichloroethene 
cis-1, 2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 LA-523-455 u <1 

MDL= Minimum Detection 
RQ = Result Qualifier 
TP Err= Total Propagated 
OF= Dilution Factor 
+ - Indicates more than nine qualifier 

January 05 , 2010 20 :01 :04 

B -Analyte was detected in both the BLANK and SAMPLE 
D -Analyte was reported at a secondary diltution factor. 

E - The calibration exceeds the calibration range (GC/MS). 

J -Analyte < lowest calibration but>= MDL. 

N - Presumptive compound based on MS Library search . 

Page 13 of 20 

Group# WSCF91838 

Matrix WATER 

Sampled 12/29/09 

Received 12/29/09 

TP Err Units OF MDL PQL Analyzed 

ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 

ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 

ug/L 1 1 5 12/31/09 

T - MS and/or MSD sample recovery outside control limits. 
U -Analyzed for but not detected above limiting criteria . 

X,Y or Z - See comment detail and/or narrative . 
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Quality Control Report 

Attention Michael Neely 
Group# WSCF91838 

Department Organic, Volatiles 

QC Batch 80587 Test SW-846 8260B Volatiles, separate prep 

Associated Samples 91838001 

Original RPO 
Analyte CAS # Found QC Found Units % Recov Limits RPO Limit RQ Analyzed 

BLANK QC Sample #21416 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <1 ug/L u 12/31/09 

Trichloroethene 79-01-6 <1 ug/L u 12/31/09 

Benzene 71-43-2 <1 ug/L u 12/31/09 

Toluene 108-88-3 <1 ug/L u 12/31/09 

Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 <1 ug/L u 12/31/09 

1, 1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 <1 ug/L u 12/31/09 

Ethyl benzene 100-41-4 <1 ug/L u 12/31/09 

Styrene 100-42-5 <1 ug/L u 12/31/09 

cis-1 , 3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 <1 ug/L u 12/31/09 

trans-1, 3-Dichloroprope 10061-02-6 <1 ug/L u 12/31/09 

1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 <1 ug/L u 12/31/09 

Methyl isobutyl ketone 108-10-1 <1 ug/L u 12/31/09 

Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 <1 ug/L u 12/31/09 

Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 <1 ug/L u 12/31/09 

Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 <1 ug/L u 12/31/09 

Total 540-59-0 <1 ug/L u 12/31/09 

Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 <1 ug/L u 12/31/09 

2-Hexanone 591-78-6 <1 ug/L u 12/31/09 

Acetone 67-64-1 <1 ug/L u 12/31/09 

Chloroform 67-66-3 <1 ug/L u 12/31/09 

1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 <1 ug/L u 12/31/09 
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Quality Control Report 

Attention Michael Neely 
Department Organic, Volatiles 

Analyte 

Bromomethane 

Chloromethane 

Chloroethane 

Vinyl chloride 

Methylene chloride 

Carbon disulfide 

Bromoform 

Bromodichloromethane 

1, 2-Dichloropropane 

Methyl ethyl ketone 

1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroetha 

1-Butanol 

Trichlorofluoromethane 

n-Butylbenzene 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethen 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
LCS 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 

Trichloroethene 

Benzene 

Toluene 

Chlorobenzene 
MS 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 

Trichloroethene 

January 05 , 2010 20:01 :11 

CAS # 

74-83-9 

74-87-3 

75-00-3 

75-01-4 

75-09-2 

75-15-0 

75-25-2 

75-27-4 

78-87-5 

78-93-3 

79-00-5 

79-34-5 

71-36-3 

75-69-4 

104-51-8 

156-60-5 

156-59-2 

75-35-4 

79-01-6 

71-43-2 

108-88-3 

108-90-7 

75-35-4 

79-01-6 

Original 
Found QC Found Units % Recovlimits 

<1 ug/L 

<1 ug/L 

<1 ug/L 

<1 ug/L 

<1 ug/L 

<1 ug/L 

<1 ug/L 

<1 ug/L 

<1 ug/L 

<1 ug/L 

<1 ug/L 

<1 ug/L 

<100 ug/L 

<1 ug/L 

<1 ug/L 

<1 ug/L 

<1 

26 

23 

24 

25 

26 

ug/L 
QC Sample #21 417 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 
QC Sample #21418 

Original 91837001 

104.2 75 - 125 

92.1 75-125 

96.7 75-125 

99.2 75 - 125 

103.7 75 - 125 

26 ug/L 105.4 75 - 125 

24 ug/L 97 75 - 125 

Page 15 of 20 

Group# WSCF91838 

RPO 
RPO Limit RQ 

u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 

Analyzed 

12/31/09 

12/31/09 

12/31/09 

12/31/09 

12/31/09 

12/31/09 

12/31/09 

12/31/09 

12/31/09 

12/31/09 

12/31/09 

12/31/09 

12/31/09 

12/31/09 

12/31/09 

12/31/09 

12/31/09 

12/31/09 

12/31/09 

12/31/09 

12/31/09 

12/31/09 

12/31/09 

12/31/09 
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Quality Control Report 

Attention Michael Neely 
Group# WSCF91838 

Department Organic, Volatiles 

Original RPO 

Analyte CAS # Found QC Found Units % Recovlimits RPO Limit RQ Analyzed 

Benzene 71-43-2 25 ug/L 101.9 75-125 12/31/09 

Toluene 108-88-3 26 ug/L 103.2 75-125 12/31/09 

Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 27 ug/L 107.7 75 - 125 12/31/09 
MSD QC Sample #21419 

Original 91837001 Paired 21418 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 25 ug/L 100.2 75-125 5.10 20 12/31/09 

Trichloroethene 79-01-6 24 ug/L 95.8 75 - 125 1.20 20 12/31/09 

Benzene 71-43-2 25 ug/L 101.4 75 - 125 0.50 20 12/31/09 

Toluene 108-88-3 26 ug/L 102.4 75 - 125 0.80 20 12/31/09 

Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 26 ug/L 103.8 75 - 125 3.70 20 12/31/09 
BLANK QC Sample #21416 

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 17060-07-0 105.6 75-125 12/31/09 

Toluene-dB 2037-26-5 100.7 75-125 12/31/09 

4-Bromofluorobenzene 460-00-4 103 75 - 125 12/31/09 
LCS QC Sample #21417 

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 17060-07-0 107.8 75 - 125 12/31/09 

Toluene-dB 2037-26-5 101 75-125 12/31/09 

4-Bromofluorobenzene 460-00-4 102 75 - 125 12/31/09 
MS QC Sample #21418 

Original 91837001 

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 17060-07-0 107.2 75-125 12/31/09 

Toluene-dB 2037-26-5 100.6 75-125 12/31/09 

4-Bromofluorobenzene 460-00-4 103 75 - 125 12/31/09 

MSD QC Sample #21419 

Original 91837001 Paired 21418 

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 17060-07-0 107.2 75-125 0.00 20 12/31/09 
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Quality Control Report 

Attention Michael Neely 
Department Organic, Volatiles 

Analyte CAS# 

Toluene-dB 2037-26-5 

4-Bromofluorobenzene 460-00-4 
SAMPLE 

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 17060-07-0 

Toluene-dB 2037-26-5 

4-Bromofluorobenzene 460-00-4 

January 05, 2010 20:01 :11 

Original 
Found QC Found Units 

Sample #91838001 

% Recovlimits 

101 .2 75-125 

102.7 75 - 125 

106.9 75 - 125 

100.4 75 - 125 

102.6 75 - 125 

Page 17 of 20 

RPO 

0.60 

0.30 

Group# 

RPO 
Limit 

20 

20 

WSCF91838 

RQ Analyzed 

12/31/09 

12/31/09 

12/31/09 

12/31/09 

12/31/09 
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Sample Receipt 

January 05, 2010 20 :01 :12 

ATTACHMENT4 

SAMPLE RECEIPT 

Consisting of 3 pages 
Includ ing cover page 
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I 

-- ---~ ------------------------------------

Sample Receipt 

Waste Sampling and Characteiization Facility 
P.O. Box 1970 S3<W, Richland WA 99352 _ 

Phone: ($09) 37-3~7004/FAX; (509) 373~7134 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF SAMPLES RECEIVED 

WSCFLaborafory 
PO BOK 10_00 S3-30 
RiCh•and.: WA . g9352 

ATTN : Mich~el Neely 

Customer Code: CHPRC 

PO#: 3021431ES 10 

Work Order # : 918-:38 

Profi!a#: • F10-013--027 

Proj. Mgr.: 

Phone: 

Th~ fo!!o'Nlng sarnples were recei1m ct from yoi1 0(1 12/2912009 3;20:00 PM . Tuiy havo bean schedu!ad for 
lhe tests ~-$'led beside each sample. lf th is) nforrMt,on is incorre ct please con1a.ct your :seivlce 
represen t,:1tive ; Thank you tor i.i~ng \/Vaste Samplir.g ;:111.;J Cl·,1;3racte ~iz<1tion Facility._ . 

Sample# Sample ID Matrix 

T¢$ts s~heduted 

Coliected Received 

91838001 822RYO WATER i 2129/2009 13:30 12129!2000 15,20 . . 

Test Acronym Oesorfptlon 

8260V-W Vt1latiles by 82606 (W) 

""--"•""• .. ., .... ...,-~.,~,u.,.,.,.,,,,.u.,.-..,.,.,.;;.,.,..-.,.,<1••"'"• "'.,•- -----••· .. ..., .. -.,.,,,,....,..,.,~.,.,-.,"""l""f"'<f ____ _ _ ________ _ __ _ 
-·.:·~:•:-:-.•~:: :-: :f. ::·:.:::-:.-:-~·---i:·i::•: 2.:'.~ ~:::;::,:·F: ·:· ·:>1::-{.:t: ::::·_~_.: 
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Report ID: 91838 

Group # WSCF9 1838 
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